

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MARIA STAPLETON, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01873
v.)	
)	Hon. Edmond E. Chang
ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK AND)	
SUBSIDIARIES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. CLASS COUNSEL’S EFFORTS AND THE RESULTS OBTAINED 2

 A. Initial Investigation into the ERISA Church Plan Exemption. 2

 B. Class Counsel’s Vigorous Prosecution of this Case..... 4

 C. The Mediator Oversaw Settlement Negotiations and Made a Mediator’s Proposal on Attorneys’ Fees, to which the Parties Agreed (Subject to Court Approval). 5

III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED FEES AS A MEDIATOR-PROPOSED, MARKET-SET FEE AGREEMENT 6

IV. THE AWARD IS REASONABLE..... 7

 A. The Fee Award Is Reasonable Based on the Lodestar Method. 8

 1. The Results Obtained and the Benefits to the Settlement Class.....9

 2. Time and Labor Required.10

 3. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Involved and the Requisite Legal Skill Required.11

 4. The Preclusion of Other Employment.12

 5. The Customary Fee.12

 6. The Contingent Nature of this Case Supports an Award of Fees.13

 7. Class Counsel’s Experience and Reputation Weighs in Favor of the Award.....13

V. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED EXPENSES 14

VI. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS 14

VII. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 CV 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....	15
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	14
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	10, 14
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94 C 897, 2000 WL 204112 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2000).....	12
<i>Butler v. Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , No. 16-5907 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 29, 2017).....	11, 14
<i>Castillo v. Noodles & Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-03036, 2016 WL 7451626 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2016).....	14, 15
<i>In re Cenco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....	12
<i>Chavies v. Catholic Health E.</i> , No. 13-1645 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2014).....	3
<i>Constr. Workers Pension Tr. Fund v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 13-2111 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2016).....	8, 11
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Diebold v. N. Tr. Invs., N.A.</i> , No. 09-1934 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2015).....	11
<i>Dutchak v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 932 F.2d 591 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12

Evans v. Jeff D.,
475 U.S. 717 (1986).....6

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.,
751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984).....7

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994).....7, 13

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 12

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 7, 8, 9

Hughes v. Huron Consulting Grp. Inc.,
No. 09-4734 (N.D. Ill. May 6, 2011)..... 11

In re Wheaton Franciscan ERISA Litig.,
No. 16-4232 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2018)..... 11, 14

Johnson v. GDF, Inc.,
668 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015).....3

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
No. 13-2941, 2014 WL 1284854 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2014)3

La. Firefighters Ret. Sys. v. N. Tr. Invs., N.A.,
No. 09-7203 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2015) 11

Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.,
No. 14-2237, 2015 WL 6468197 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2015).....3

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
No. 13-1249, 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014)3

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....8

Overall v. Ascension,
23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 3

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
19 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....3

<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	14
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	3
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , No. 11 C 8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013).....	6
<i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8698 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....	15
<i>Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 14 C 10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016).....	13
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 414(e).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33).....	2
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	7, 14
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, <i>Attorney Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008</i>	12
